DETERMINATION OF THERMAL AND MECHANICAL
PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARDS WITH DIFFERENT SIZE OF
PARTICLE

FATIN AQILAH BINTI JAJULI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

The past decade has seen fast and steady growth of wood industry. The
environmental awareness has generated the necessity for people to study this field to
find alternative biomasses or raw materials. Particleboard is an engineered wood
product that has been used widely because of the low cost and high performance. This
study presents the determination of thermal properties and mechanical properties of
particleboard with different size of particle. The sizes of particles are course, medium,
and fine. For the thermal properties, Transient Hot Bridge was used to determine the
thermal conductivity, thermal diffusivity and- heat capacity of the boards. The
experimental results show that size of particles‘ has a small effect on thermal
properties of particleboards. From the results, the highest thermal conductivity value
was given by particle board with fine size of particle which is 0.1938 W/m K. For the
mechanical testing, the bending testing was done by using Instron testing machine.
The data shows that MOR of the boards increase with the size of particles. The MOR,
thickness swelling and water absorption for the large size particleboard are 9.60 Mpa,
64.79%, and 108.68%. This study proves that size of particle gives a major effect on

the mechanical properties of the boards.

Xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background and problem statement
1.2 Significance of study

1.3 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction to solid wood
2.2 Wood Composite -
2.2.1 Particleboard
2.3 Thermal properties
2.3.1 Thermal conductivity
2.3.2 Specific heat
2.3.3 Thermal diffusivity
2.4 Measurement Techniques of Thermal Properties
2.4.1 Transient Method
2.4.2 Transient Hot-Wire Techniques
2.5 Mechanical properties
2.5.1 Bending Strength (MOR)
2.5.2 Thickness swelling

2.5.3 Water absorption

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Materials
3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Particleboard Preparation

Page

~ Vil
ix
xi
xiil
X1V

w

- yira vl e~ RV SR V]

18
18
19



3.2.2 Thermal testing
3.2.3 Mechanical testing

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Results and discussion

4.1.1 Thermal testing

4.1.2 Mechanical testing

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
28

30
30
36

42

47
51



Table

3.2

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

Al

LIST OF TABLES

Caption
Measurement of Thermal properties
Thermal conductivity of particle boards
Thermal diffusivity of particle boards |
Heat capacity of particle boards
Bending ot-' Particle Boards
Thickness swelling of pérticle boards
Water absorption of particle boards

Results of stress and strain

Vi

Page

23

28

30

32

34

36

37

44



