DETERMINATION OF THERMAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARDS WITH DIFFERENT SIZE OF PARTICLE

FATIN AQILAH BINTI JAJULI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

The past decade has seen fast and steady growth of wood industry. The environmental awareness has generated the necessity for people to study this field to find alternative biomasses or raw materials. Particleboard is an engineered wood product that has been used widely because of the low cost and high performance. This study presents the determination of thermal properties and mechanical properties of particleboard with different size of particle. The sizes of particles are course, medium, and fine. For the thermal properties, Transient Hot Bridge was used to determine the thermal conductivity, thermal diffusivity and heat capacity of the boards. The experimental results show that size of particles has a small effect on thermal properties of particleboards. From the results, the highest thermal conductivity value was given by particle board with fine size of particle which is 0.1938 W/m.K. For the mechanical testing, the bending testing was done by using Instron testing machine. The data shows that MOR of the boards increase with the size of particles. The MOR, thickness swelling and water absorption for the large size particleboard are 9.60 Mpa, 64.79%, and 108.68%. This study proves that size of particle gives a major effect on the mechanical properties of the boards.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii	
	TABLE OF CONTENTS		
	ST OF TABLES	~ vii	
	ST OF FIGURES	ix	
	ST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Xi	
ABSTRACT		xiii	
AB	STRAK	xiv	
СН	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background and problem statement	1	
1.2	Significance of study	3	
1.3	Objectives of study	4	
СН	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	,	
2.1	Introduction to solid wood	5	
	Wood Composite	5	
	2.2.1 Particleboard	7	
2.3	Thermal properties	8	
	2.3.1 Thermal conductivity	8	
	2.3.2 Specific heat	9	
	2.3.3 Thermal diffusivity	9	
2.4	Measurement Techniques of Thermal Properties	10	
	2.4.1 Transient Method	11	
	2.4.2 Transient Hot-Wire Techniques	13	
2.5	Mechanical properties	14	
	2.5.1 Bending Strength (MOR)	15	
	2.5.2 Thickness swelling	16	
	2.5.3 Water absorption	16	
СН	APTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS		
		18	
3.2	Methods	18	
	3.2.1 Particleboard Preparation	19	

3.2.2 Thermal testing		25
3.2.3 Mechanical testing		28
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1 Results and discussion		30
4.1.1 Thermal testing		30
4.1.2 Mechanical testing		36
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	_	42
CITED REFERENCES		44
APPENDICES		47
CURRICULUM VITAE		51

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.2	Measurement of Thermal properties	23
4.1	Thermal conductivity of particle boards	28
4.2	Thermal diffusivity of particle boards	30
4.3	Heat capacity of particle boards	32
4.4	Bending of Particle Boards	34
4.5	Thickness swelling of particle boards	36
4.6	Water absorption of particle boards	37
A.1	Results of stress and strain	44